Memorandum & :

Date: November 4, 2010

To: : Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
' and Members, Board of County Commissioners | Agenda Item No. 8(R)(1)(A)

From: George M. '
County Man
Subject: Change Order No. 2 for Jjn E. Preston Water Treatment Plant Drinking Water Quality

Laboratory - Project No: N/A; Contract No: W-888R, to Miami Skyline Construction Corp.

Recommendation

The attached Change Order No: 2 on a contract between Miami Skyline Construction Corp. and Miami-
Dade County has been prepared by the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department and is recommended
for approval. v

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2

Scope

PROJECT NAME: John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant Drinking Water Quality Laboratory
PROJECT NO: . N/A

CONTRACT NO: W-888R

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  The project consists of constructing a two level masonry laboratory
building of approximately 7,660 square feet with 4,400 square-foot
ground floor parking structure at the John E. Preston Water
Treatment Plant, in the City of Hialeah. The project also includes, but
is not limited to the following: 1,800 square yard asphalted parking
pavement; demolition of existing landscape pool; relocating. trees,
light poles and flag poles; interconnecting laboratory and existing
control building with access bridge; structural concrete work and
masonry work; roofing; doors; operable windows and glass; gypsum

- board; ceramic tile; acoustical panel ceiling; lighting; insulation;
handrails, and painting. Also, constructing elevator shaft and
furnishing and installing elevator cab, miscellaneous equipment, and
accessories; constructing bathrooms; furnishing and installing
plumbing fixtures; making water and sanitary connections;
constructing office space; furnishing and installing lab hoods and
ductwork; furnishing and installing exhaust fans and hoods; installing
piping for gas cylinders with valves and accessories; supports for
equipment; HVAC work, including condensing units, air handling
units, and variable volume terminal units and accessories; fire'
dampers; electrical work, and all other appurtenant and
miscellaneous items and work.



Honcrable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 2

PROJECT LOCATION:

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

USING DEPARTMENT:
MANAGING DEPARTMENT:

It is WASD’s intent to obtain a completely functional, and satisfactory
installation under this project, and any items of labor, equipment or
materials which may be reasonably assumed as necessary to
accomplish this end shall be supplied whether or not they are
specifically shown on the plans or stated in the specifications. The
contractor shall provide all sheeting, shoring, bracing and all other
labor, material or equipment required to preclude damage to, or loss
of functionality of, any existing facility or system.

1100 West 2 Avenue, City of Hialeah, Miami-Dade County, Florida

District 6 Rebeca Sosa

Board of County
Commissioners

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

FUNDING SOURCE:

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:
GOB FUNDING:
ARRA FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

MONETARY
JUSTIFICATION:

Future WASD Revenue Bonds, and WASD Revenue Bonds Sold

Future WASD Revenue Bonds, and WASD Revenue Bonds Sold
No
No
No

This change order is for a time extension, increase the contract amount
and to replenish the Contingency Allowance Account. For a complete
description of the requested changes, please see the Time and Monetary
Justifications below.

1) Replenishment of Contingency Allowance Account

The original amount of the contract's Contingency Allowance Account
$98,750 (Pay Item No. 10) is designated to be used for unforeseen
conditions, minor construction changes and quantity adjustments. The
dollar amount is equal to five percent of the sum of the contract bid items.
Due to errors and omissions which occurred during the design phase of
this project and a number of unknown field conditions encountered during
the course of construction, the existing Contingency Allowance Account
has been depleted as the additional work performed due to errors and

2.



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 3

TIME JUSTIFICATION:

omission and unknown field conditions exceeds the dollar allocation of the
Contingency Allowance Account, furthermore, 35% of the labor portion
work for this contract has yet to be performed. In order to respond to any
future unforeseen conditions, WASD is requesting that the Contingency
Allowance Account be replenished in the amount of $98,750.

2) Electrical Changes

Several electrical changes are necessary for the Contractor to complete
the project. These changes consist of reworking the electrical panels,
removing and reinstalling the surface mounted raceways, changing
electrical panels from low to high voltage, changing the wiring for electrical
fans, procuring a compressor for the new air conditioner, installing
additional light fixtures, junction boxes and parts for the air conditioners.

The final negotiated price to perform the additional electrical work is
$45,112.

3) Equipment Upgrade

During the course of construction, WASD ascertained that some of the
equipment originally specified for the laboratory needed upgrading such as
new piping for the hot and cold water, the re-design of a new sanitary line
to accommodate field conditions, and an elevator sump pit discharge pipe.
WASD negotiated a price of $27,828.60 with the Contractor for the
equipment upgrade.

The original design plan for this project was to offset an existing 8-
inch sewer pipe installed below the laboratory being constructed at
the John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant. WASD designed the
project. However, the as-built plans for the sewer pipe were not
correct and the 8-inch sewer pipe was not located as indicated on the
as-built plans, consequently, the offset had to be performed where
the pipe was actually located, south of the Laboratory. In order to
offset the 8-inch sewer pipe, a re-design had to be completed
delaying the project by 92 days. A nan-compensable time extension
of 92 days is required for the re-design of the offset for the 8-inch
sewer pipe.

A second non-compensable time extension is being requested for 58
days to do a re-design of the structural support beams for the second
floor of the laboratory, as the original design is in conflict with a
concrete joist, which is a type of structural support, and changes
need to be made to the electrical and mechanical drawings.

These re-designs are being prepared by WASD and require building
permit approval from the City of Hialeah, therefore, the total non-
compensable time extension being requested is 150 calendar days.



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 4
This Balance
Original . Previous Change After
Contract Adjustments Order Current Total Change
Values To Values Values Totals Paid Order
BASE: $1,975,000.00 $0.00 $72,940.60 $2,047,940.60 $1,419,247.25 $628,693.35
CONTINGENCY:  $98,750.00 $0.00 $98,750.00 $197,500.00 $12,675.26 $184,824.74
DEDICATED: $90,356.25 $0.00 $0.00 $90,356.25 $6,147.00 $84.209.25
TOTALS: $2,164,106.25 -$0.00 $171,690.60 $2,335,796.85 $1,438,069.51 $897,727.34
This
Original Previous Change
Contract Adjustments Order Current
Duration To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 365 90 150 605
CONTINGENCY: 37 0 0 37
TOTAL DURATION: 402 90 150 642

INITIATING FACTOR(S) FOR CHANGE ORDER

Reason
Design Errors Change
County Requested Change

Cost Duration
$0.00 150

$171,690.60 O

$171,690.60

150

Track Record / Monitor
PERFORMANCE RECORD:

PRIME CONTRACTOR:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY QUALIFIERS:

COMPANY EMAIL
ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET
ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-STATE-
ZIP:

The CIIS database lists eleven (11) contracts for Miami Skyline
Construction Corp., and eight (8) performance evaluations with an
average rating of 2.5 points out of a maximum score of 4.0 points.
The interim evaluation for this contract shows a rating of 2.1 out of
4.0 points.

Miami Skyline Construction Corp.

Claudio.R'odriguez

Claudio Rodriguez

office@miamiskylineconstruction.com
705 NE 130 St.

North Miami, FL 35161



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page 5

YEARS IN BUSINESS AT
TIME OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS CONTRACTS
WITH COUNTY IN THE
LAST FIVE YEARS AT TIME
OF AWARD:

SUB CONTRACTORS AND
SUPPLIERS (SECTION 10-
34 MIAMI DADE COUNTY
CODE):

REVIEW COMMITTEE
ASSIGNED CONTRACT
MEASURES:

CONTRACT MANAGER
NAME / PHONE / EMAIL:

PROJECT MANAGER
NAME / PHONE / EMAIL:

Background

BACKGROUND:

15 years

According to the Department of Small Business Development's Firm
History Report, Miami Skyline Construction Corp. has received four
contracts for a total award amount of $9,644,477.08. The Board has
approved total change orders in the amount of $390,068.80.

Solo Air Conditioning & Heating Co., Inc., and Plumbers Enterprise
Corporation

ESTIMATED
TYPE GOAL VALUE ACHIEVED
CSBE 21.00% $435,487.50 111,807.30
CwpP 13.00% 10 4
Heriberto Delgado (305) 740-4485 hsdel01@miamidade.gov
Jules Durand 786-552-8144 JDURA@miamidade.gov

At its laboratory, WASD staff analyzes samples of water generated
by the County’s water production process as well as the water
pumped into the County's water distribution system. These tests are
performed to comply with local, state and federal regulatory
standards.

A new two level laboratory building will be constructed at the John E.
Preston Water Treatment Plant. The new laboratory will meet the
United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (USEPA) “Linear
Square Feet Space” requirement which recommends that each
analyst in the laboratory have 15 square feet of usable bench
laboratory space.

The new laboratory will also meet National Environment Laboratory
Accreditation Conference (NELAC) standards for lime (used in the
water treatment process) storage. And the new heating, ventilation
and air-conditioning system in the building (including the laboratory)
will meet Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA)
standards.



Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 6

BUDGET APPROVAL

¢
\)(/V%%/Q/V@f* g2l
FUNDS AVAILABLE

: IR;W DATE
APPROVED AS TO (Z/\ ﬁ/ { ‘/ fo

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: COUNYTY ATTORNEY DATE

CAPITAL (M 5/20/"

IMPROVEMENTS OCIDIRECTOR DATE
CONCURRENCE:
%\7/5\“’
ASSISTANT COUNTY DATE
MANAGER
CLERK DATE
DATE



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: November 4, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Ir. <\ SUBJECT: Agendaltem No. 8(R)(1)(a)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

q,.



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(R)(1)(a)
Veto 11-4-10
Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO
CONTRACT NO. W-888(R) BETWEEN MIAMI SKYLINE
CONSTRUCTION CORP. AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
FOR THE JOHN E. PRESTON WATER TREATMENT
PLANT DRINKING WATER QUALITY LABORATORY IN
THE AMOUNT OF $171,690.60 AND A TIME EXTENSION
OF 150 DAYS

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the

accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board hereby
approves Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. W-888(R) between Miami Skyline
Construction Corp. and Miami-Dade County for the John E. Preston Water Treatment
Plant Drinking Water Quality Laboratory in the amount of $171,690.60 and a time
extension of 150 days, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a part hereof;
and authorizes the County Mayor or Mayor’'s designee to execute same for and on

behalf of Miami-Dade County.



Agenda Item No. 8(R)(1)(A)
Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman
Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this
4™ day of November, 2010. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after
the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become

effective only upon an override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:

. Deputy Clerk
Approved by County Attorney as /M

to form and legal sufficiency.

Henry N. Giliman



30O | 3DVd

HOd"d3 Ol 3NA d3SIAT Y«

00°299'222'2$

[AR AN AN AA ]

00°000°e€1'2$

(01 pue 6 ‘g 'SON sway| pid Jo WNS ‘alg V.LOL)

{8 "oN wa}| [E101gns)
X(S07) ‘8 "ON We}| ‘[e10}dng ey} 40 %G Jo Wns ay)

Junooaoy “aawbuz ay) Ag palapio i ‘sjuawisnipe Ajjuenb 10§ pue
G2°106'201 02 ¥%9'201 00°052'86 aouemolly sabueyo UOIOMIISUCD JOUIL 1O} 'SUCHIPUOD UBBSBIoNN "0}
juswesinquiisy (8 "oN wal| 'feloiang)x(€0’) 'g "ON way| ‘[elolans
. CET] 8y} Jo %¢e jo wns ey} 1esuibul ey Aq pazuoyine
SLOVL'19 25'985'19 00'052'6S nuisd psaoddy } ‘se8} 3 syuned uoyonisuoo panbal Jo 1S0D 6
00°520'850'2$ 00'+¥88'250'2$ 00'000'66'1$ £ ybnouy} | sweyj pig Jo wns ay} __soﬁsw ‘8
o
- pig wns eyebasbbe ay) je so) pred ag jim ‘wey pig Jeyjoue
- Jspun Joj pied esoy) 1deoxa ‘selddns g juswdinba
wng ‘s{eueew |je Jo Bujysiuing g uonejeisu; sy Buipnjou
00°208'SEL 00°80L°EL 00°000'0% "16By ‘Joelord 8y} Buna|dwos Uy peunouy Sjsod Jeylo iy 2
(wayfuo))
wng SUlBW Jajem
00°000'92 00°S86'2H 00°000°0E BBy your-gi ® youl-oz Bullosuuooal g Bueoojas ‘bulnowsy g
’ : 3)91dwod ‘uolajdwod jeuy [IUN SIUBUBIUIRLL B SEXIW [I0S
wns ‘seal} y ‘swied ‘seysng ‘1ea0o punoib ‘Bunueld e
00'68€'91 00'9¢6 00°000'6 166y Buipnout feusrew Buideospuey Buyeisul p Bumsiung g
: ajajdwoo buired s}a1ou00 Jeudse (elsul @
ysiuin} ‘eseq 3oosawif joedwos ‘ejensgns joedwos
wng Hidoeq 9 uoneaeaxs ‘Buipe.b g Buleas| Buipnjour punolb
00°000'9.} 00°282'86 00°000'08 166y uo saaup B Supyed yeydse Bulelsu g Buysiuing b
. e18jdwos ‘buipjng
wng Kioye10qeT] ey} Jo UOROMUISUOD auy) 1o} Aressessu
00'828°229'L 00'249'€9.'L 00°000°C04'} 166y Juswdinba % Joqge ‘sfeusiew jie Buyjeisul p Buysiuing g
©)9|dwod ‘uiewaJ o} sweyl jo uonoelold g sjejuapiou; Aue
‘sjeuslBw s|qeabeAles Aue jo abeioys p Bupodsues
] wng Buipniour sueid aul U uoRIOWISP 10} PBIRIIPUI SWBY
00°GLL'64 00°9%1'0¥ 00°000'€} 168y (1e jo Buisodsip  Bupuodsues [eaowsas ‘uoyljoweg 2
swe)} JuswAed Jayjo
Japun pred a1e yoym Jo yjoq s3soa Juwied B sjeusiew
wng Buipnioxs inq ‘10afoid eyt jo yiom ey} Buuuibeq 10}
00'LbL't98 00°051'e6$ 00°000'00+$ 166y Busziyiqow uj suoesado xp yiom Lioesedaid Buwioped 1
vLOL VL0l VLol "INVND NOILdIHOS3A 'ON

W31i
LE18E 14 Twein .

202 "8IS “pAIg sukeosig 0Oty
"ouy ‘Auedwio) UOONIISUOD) UCJUIOY |
8002 '02 AeW ‘3Lva aig

91e€ 14 ‘lwein

ZL1 8iNg “8AY Ui/8 MS 5906
*0U| 'UOIIDNIISUOD YN

OLEE T4 "IWEIN UMON
18845 Wiogt 3N S04
*di09 UONONISUOD BUIIANS IWeIn v sy3aalg

53418 40 NOLLYINGV.L

000°000°c$ ‘3LVINILSE

H888-M "ON LOVHLINOD
AHOLYHOGYT ALITVND HILVM ONIINIHG dimdar

VvaiHO4 ‘AINNOD 3AVa-IWVIN
. INTWIHVJ3a HIMIAS ANV HILVYM 3aVa-INYIN

} 5 2 =



¥ 40 ¢ 3DVvd

HOHH3 01 3NA A3SIAZH.

(0t pue § ‘g "sON Swal} pig jo wns ‘ald TvLOL)

FON-TRAL A . 96°988'02b'2$ 00°096'vEE‘'2S
(8 'ON way| [210ians)
X(S0°) '8 "ON W8y} '[2101QNS Y} JO %G JO WIS 8}
unoooy 1eaubug ayy Ag pasaplo i ‘sjuswisnipe Auenb oy pue
0v'627°'StS . o1'8/0'2LL 00°004'801L 80UBMO|Y seBueys UOKONNSUOD JOUNL JO) ‘SUOIIPUOD UB8SBIoN "0l
juswesInquiey {8 "oN way] '1e101ang)X(£0°) '8 'ON Way| ‘reyoans
' 03} 8U) JO %¢E jo wns sy} ‘tesuiBul ay) Aq pazuoyine
¥9°£52'69 . 98'0t2'/9 00°098'¥9 Huwiad panoiddy )t ‘se8} B syulad uoionLSuUOD paiinbal J0 10D 6
00'885'80€°2$ . 00°295'L¥2'es 00'000°281'2$ / ybnouuyy | sway pig Jo wns syl __SoE:w 8
aol
. piq wns ayebaibbe sy} e Joj pred aq (M ‘way piq Jayloue
1apun 10} pred esoy; jdsoxe ‘seyddns % juswdinbe
wng ‘sjeuejewl (e Jo Buysiuing )g uonejelsu; ey) buipniout
00°S}¥'62) 00°299'49 00°000'02 166y Josloid ayi Buiie|diiod Ui pauNdul SISO0 JBYIo Iy "L
(wey o))
wnsg sujew Jajem
00°000'8} 00'86S'L¥ 00°000'0F 166y youl-z 1 9 youl-ozg Bunosuuoos. g Hupesojas ‘Bumowsy g
819|dWwoo ‘uonaldwod jeuy |RUN aouBUBIURW B S8X|W OS
wng ‘saal} ¥ ‘swied ‘seysnq ‘18A02 punoib ‘Bunueld e
00'00%'9 00°950'61t - 00°000'04 ) 166y Buipnioul [eusjew Buideospuel Buyielsur @ Bulyspwng g
a)81dwoo bujaed 8)810u00 JjBydSE fBiSul B
ysiuny ‘eseq yoolawy| Joedwod ‘ayensqns jordwod
wns jpioeq g uopeaeoxe ‘Buipeib p Suyaas) Buipnjoul punoib
00°591'584 00°L12'c8 00°000'0F1 166y uo saaup @ Bupied yeydse Buyesy g Bulysiwng
. ajajdwoo ‘buipjing
wng A101eJ0Q8T 8U) JO LOIONASUOD By} Joj Auessaosu
00'vve'geL'L 00°10p'8L8'L 00°000°206'L "166y juswdinbs % Joge ‘sjeusiew | Buyreisul g Buysiwng ‘g
8)8)dwoo ‘Urewal o} swa); Jo uonasjoid B s[ejuapioul Aue
'sjeuerew ajqeabeales Aue jo abelojs p Sujplodsues
wng Buipnjou; sue|d ey Ul UoHIOWSP 104 PaleDIPU SWal
00°28E'E6 00°2€6'LE £0°000'02 166y e jo Buisodsip % Buiodsuel leAowss ‘uonjowea ‘g
swayl JuswAed Jayjo
Japun pred aze YoM Jo Ulog $1s00 Jjuuad g sjeuslew
wng Buipnjoxa 3nq '108foid 8y} Jo yiom ey} Bujuuibeq 1o}
00°286'6¥1$ 00'969'c61$ 00'000'0E$ BBy Buzyigow uy suopesado @ yiom Aojesedaid Bujwioped °|
V10l WioL VL0l "INVND NOILdIHOS3a ON
- W3l
£ELEE T4 ‘lweln GYLEE Td 'tweiy 9zieE 14 ‘lwey
10L# “AMH 8IXIQ 'S 0022 M8 L UloY MS SG.6 1S 8 MN 082.
RelVl] .wwo_?_mm yied [eanjud “ou| .mo_?_mm uononssuc) _DgzN eV} .CO:OJ.:mCOO o8y sH3Aglg

8002 '02 AeW :31vQ QI9

$41g 40 NOLLYINEYL

000'000°c$ ‘ALVNILSE

H888-M 'ON LOVHINOD
AHOLVvHOEYT ALIMVND HIALVM ONIINIHA dimd3r

vaigod ‘ALNNOD 3ava-tnvin
INTWLIHYAIA HIMIS ONY HILVYM 3ava-INvIN

By



¥ 40 £ 3ovd

HOHY3 Ol 3NA a3SIA3Y.

Lizo1'ezL'es

00°008‘01.LZ$

08°clL8'es9'es

{01 pue 6 ‘g *soN swail pig Jo wns ‘alg V.LOL)

(8 "oN way |jejolans)
X(50°) '8 "ON Wa}] ‘le1oigng 8y} Jo %SG jo ums sy}

unoooy “sauibug ay) Aq peieplo Ji ‘suawisnipe Anuenb Jo) pue
11°690'921 . 00°00S'sgl 5/°198'22t 20UBMO|IY sabueys UONONIISUOD JOULW 10§ ‘SUOIPUCY UBasaIoun "0l .
luswasinquiey (8 "oN wey| Te101qng)x(€0’) '8 'ON way ‘lejoigns
89} ay) Jo %E jo wns ayy 1eauibul ayy Aq pezioyine
98'1+9'GL . 00'00€'SL SO LLL'EL Juuad paroiddy J| ‘ses} 3 syuuad uoflonyisuco pannbal jo1s0) 6
9v'G6E'135'28 . 00°000'015'2$ 00562 L5v'2$ £ 4bnoiyy | swaj} pig JO Wns 8y} ._sozgw ‘8
aou
- . pigq wns sjebaibbe auy je Joj pied ag M ‘wa pig Jayjoue
Jopun 10} pred asoy) 1daoxe ‘seyddns % juawdinbs
wng ‘sfeyralew | Jo Buiysiuing  uonejeisul suyi Buipnjout
81°'G58'022' L . 00°000'562 00°210'651 166y ‘108104 8y} Buns|dwos ul paunoul s}sod JBUl0 Ity L
(wayuod)
wng SureL J3Jem
00°000'8S 00°000's8 00°000'GE 166y youl-z1 % Youl-og Bunosuuooal g Buyeoojas ‘Bumowey -9
2}9]dwoo 'uoyaidwod feuy un BOUBUBIUMBW 3 SBXIW |I0S
wng 's80)} g 'swied ‘seysnq 19A00 punosb ‘Bugueld e
00°000°'L 00°000's2 00°005'/1 166y Buipniout [epeyew Buidesspue) Buyeisu g Bulysiwing g
a1e|dwoo buiaed eyalouod Jjeydse (ejsu; g
ysiuny ‘eseq soolawi| yedwos ‘erensgns joedwod
wng Hyoeq » uoneaeoxe ‘Bupesd g Bujeas] Buipnious punoib
00'000'9. 00°000'021 00'000'08 168y uo saaup 3 Bupyied jeydse Bugjielsur » Buysiung  ‘y
. 9}a|dwo9 ‘buipjng
wng Aiojeloqe 8y} JO UORONIISUOD au) 10} Aiesseosu
00°000'956 00°000'054'1 00'000'006'} 166y uawdinba 3 Joge) ‘sfeneiew (e Buyielsul g Buiysiwng g
, 8}8/dwo0 ‘ulewel 0} swa}} Jo uoloeioid B s[ejuapioul Aue
‘sjeuarew ejqesbeales Aue jo abelo)s p Bujpodsuesy
ung Buipniou) sued sy} uj uopjjowep Joj pejedIpU| SWajl
00'0PS'EY 00°000'SE 00°000'02 . BBy Ite jo Buisodsip @ Buluodsues feaowsy ‘uoowag "2
sway juswAed 1ayjo
sapun pled are yoym jo yloqg sisod juusd p siepsyew
wng Buipnioxs jnq ‘1osfoid ayy jo yom ayy Buuuibaq 104
00°000°091$ 00°000'002$ 00'€2.'S¥es 16By Buiziiqow v suonesado 3 yiom Aojesedeid Bujuiopsd |
Iv1iOL IvioL WVLOL "LNVNO NOILJIHOS3A 'ON

W3l

981E€ Td ‘lwen

L1# 1D VEL MS L6v2CL
‘ou] ‘Bunasulibug yoenuon

SELEE 4 'TWe
y02# '6lS "PAIg BUABDSIA 00EL
yswdogaag Anyiap

pZIEE T4 TWen
90z# "1eeAs Jojbeld 1sam 00vL L
*d109 uojonisuo) eyjetolUOS

sH3aaid

8002 ‘02 ABW :31va alg

Saig 4Q NoLLyINgvl

000'000°c$ ‘31VINILS3

H888-M "'ON LOVHINOD
AHOLYHO8YT ALITVND H3LVYM DONIINIHA diMd3T

Vvaido1d ‘ALNNOD IAVa-INVIN
ININLHYd3IA H3IM3S GNV HILVM 3Ava-INVIWN

[

(’\

PN ]

[



¥ 40 ¥ 30Vd

HOHH3 Ol 3NAa d3SIAIH.

26'ELEVSL'ES

.

09'082'800°t$

00°091'952°2$ .

{01 pue 6 ‘g "SON SwWay| pig Jo WNS ‘aig v.LOL)

(8 "ON way} |e101ans)
%(50°) ‘8 "ON W8} ‘[BI01qNS BY} JO %S JO WNS 8L}

uNoooY “aauibug sy Aq pasepio ) ‘'syuaunsnipe Auenb soy pue
02'1£0'9p} . 62'2.2'6EL 00'009'221 . 80UBMO|lY sabueyo UoNONJISUOD JOUILL 1O} 'SUCHIPUOD Udasaloun "0l
Juswasinquiiay {8 "oN way| ‘[201gng)X(€0°) '8 "ON wWay| ‘[elolang
. 89} ay) JO %¢E J0 wns 8y} Jaauibuz ey Aq pazuoyne
z.'819'48 . SE'£95'E8 00'095'92 . Hua4 panoiddy §1 ‘sae} 1 shunad uononysuod painbel Jo 1s0Q 6

00'v29'026'2$

00°Sb¥'S8.'23

00°000'255'2$

Z ybnioJyy | SWall pig Jo Wns ey} ‘[B101anS '8

eoud
. pig wns eajebaibbe ayj Je 10} pred aq |im ‘Way piq 18yjoue
Japun 1o} pred esoy) Jdeoxe ‘sayddns g juswdinbe

wng 'sjeusiew je jo Buysiuing @ uonejeisur ey) Buipnjoul
00°000'52 00°262'ect 00°000'£20't 466y ‘Josloid ey) Bunsidwiod uj peunoul S1s0v J8yi0 Iy "L
{way o))
uwng sulew jajem
00°000°0S 00°00€'2Z 00°000'SE 166y youl-zL p Yyoul-og Buosuuodes g Buteoojes ‘Buinowey -9
9}ojdwoo ‘uoi8|dWwoa [Bul IJUN 80UBUSJUIBW B SBX|W |10S
. ) wng ‘seeJ} ¥ 'swied ‘seysng ‘1809 punoib ‘Bugueid je
00°000'02 00°00L'C} 00'000'0¥ - 166y Buipniou) jeusyew Buideospue| Buyeisuy g Buiysiuing  °g
ajadwoo Buiaed ajaiou0o Jeudse jeisul B
ysiuIn} ‘aseq yoolewl| joedwos ‘esyensqgns joeduiod
wng I1yoeq % uoneAraxa ‘Buipeib g Busas) Buipnjoul punoib
00°000'GZ 00°0£6'601 00°000'002 186y uo saaup 3 Bupired yreydse Buyreisup p Buysiuing 4
ajejdwoo ‘Buipjing
wng Aiojelogen) et} Jo UonINLISUDD 8y} Joj Atessaosu
00'$29'009'2 00'294'610'2 00°000'0SL 166y yawdinbe g Joge 'sfeyaiew e Buyeisu) g Buysiuing g
e}e|dwod 'Urewsl o} swajl jo uojosiold g sfejuspioul Aue
‘sjeusjew siqeebeajes Aue jo abelols g Buipodsuen
wng Buipniou sueld ey uj uoyljowsp 10} pajedipul swal
00°000'0S 00'185'v2 00°008'0SL 166y ife jo Buisodsip g Bupiodsues jeaows: ‘vopljowsqg ‘2
swe)l yuswAhed Jayjo
Jepun pied ale yoiym Jo Yjog sysoo jjuued g sjeusiew
wns Buipnjoxa 1nq ‘1oefoid ey Jo xiom sy} Buuuibaq 10}
00°000°00+$ . 00°08Y'Lib$ 00°000'05€$ 4Bby Burzyiqow uj suotesedo g yiom Aiojeredaid Bujwoped  °|
WiOoL Wwilol IviolL "ANVND NOILdIHOS3A 'ON
W31l
6L1E€ 14 'yoeag lWein ‘N 98LEE 14 ‘twely 98iec 4 TWeiN
‘8AY WS 3N V-2068} £# 1S OEL MS ObS2H 8UET 001 MS Seebl
‘ou| ‘s@yeloossy g Jaddad AlleH *d100) UONdINIISUOD) UOHIY DVO 'd100 uoponiisuc) luezeg sH3qalg
800z '0z Aew :31va aig

S4i8 40 NOILLYINEGY.L

000'000°c$ ‘ALVIWNILSE

H888-M 'ON LOVHINOD
AHOLvHOAVYT ALITYND HILVYM ONDINIHA d1Mdar

: valdold ‘ALNNOD IAVa-IWVIN
ININIHV43A HIM3IS ONV HILVM JaVa-INVIN

"2

PN S



e EUNDED PROJECTS ******

STRATEGIC AREA: Neighborhood and Unincorporated Area Municipal Services
(doliars in thousands)

DEPARTMENT: Water and Sewer

WATER TREATMENT PLANT - FLORIDIAN REVERSE OSMOSIS . PROJECT # 966620
DESCRIPTION:  Construct a 10-million galions per day (MGD) Reverse Osmosis Treatment Plant using Upper Floridian Aquifer to serve the City of Hialeah's service
areas; fotal cost of $160 miflion, includes contribution and expenditures of $80 million from City of Hialeah

LOCATION: Hialeah

Hialeah DISTRICT LOCATED: 13
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  $600 DISTRICT(s) SERVED: 6, 12, 13
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200810  2010-11  2011-12 201213 201314 201415 FUTURE  TOTAL
Water Connection Charges 33,899 5,419 5,484 9424 0 0 0 0 54,226
Building Better Communities GOB Program 9,500 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 10,000
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 0 0 1,348 7,383 4,085 6,099 18,915
TOTAL REVENUE: 43,399 5419 5,984 9,424 1,348 1,383 4,085 6,099 83,141
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2009-10 2010-11 201112 201213 201314 201415 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 1,224 983 2,780 858 123 672 372 555 7,567
Construction 12,227 9,820 27,768 8,566 1,225 6,711 3713 5544 75,574
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 13,451 10,803 30,548 9,424 1,348 1,383 4,085 6,099 83141
Abpred
WATER TREATMENT PLANT - HIALEAH/PRESTON IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT # 9650041 .
DESCRIPTION:  Construct pump station east of the reservoir outside the transmission loop; construct five-mega-gal elevated remote storage, new laboratory, filter £ C
backwash water tank; install two emergency generators; construct chlorine facilities; and various upgrades to plant and remote storage 7‘ 71
LOCATION: 700 W2 Ave and 1100 W 2 Ave
Hialeah DISTRICT LOCATED: 6
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT: Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Systemwide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 200310 201011 201112 201293 201314 201415 FUTURE  TOTAL
Water Renewal and Replacement Fund 2,619 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,619
WASD Revenue Bonds Sold 742 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 © 742
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 21,325 19,227 9,781 15,588 7,442 0 73,363
Water Construction Fund 500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500
WASD Water Commercial Paper 0 5,963 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,963
TOTAL REVENUE: 3,861 5,963 21,325 19,227 9,781 15,588 7,442 0 83,187
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 201314 201415 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 351 543 1,941 1,750 890 1,419 677 0 7571
Construction 3,509 5420 19,384 17,477 8,891 14,169 6,766 0 75616
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 3,860 5,963 21,325 19,227 9,781 15,588 7443 0 83187

2609 [ L{)



WATER TREATMENT PLANT - HIALEAH/PRESTON IMPROVEMENTS Project #:9650041

tocation: 700 W 2 Ave and 1100 W 2 Ave
Hialeah
forosed
-—/——-——-—.
Comm. District Physically Located: 6 £4 (e - oba

Comm. District(S) Served: Systemwide

Description:consnuc{ pump station east of the reservoir outside the transmission loop; construct five-mega-gal elevated remote storage, new
laboratory, filter backwash water tank; install two emergency generators; construct chlorine facilities; and various upgrades to

plant and remote storage

nded Projects Detail Report (F-5) | Page 27 of 28

Revenue Schedule: 2009-10 PRIOR  2010-11 2011-12 2012-13  2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 FUTURE TOTAL
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 0 19,120 7,537 14,777 8,884 4,000 4,000 58,318
WASD Revenue Bonds Sold 0 1,003 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,003
Water Construction - 2009 Bonds 4,347 4,347 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,347
Water Construction - 2011 Bonds ' 0 0 15,350 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,350
Water Construction Fund 0] 500 0 0 0 0] 0 0 0 500
Water Renewal and Replacement
Fund 0 1,318 8 0 0 0 0 0 o] 1,318
Total Revenue: 4,347 7,168 15,350 19,120 7,537 14,777 8,884 4,000 4,000 80,836
Expenditure Schedule: 2009-10 PRIOR  2010-11 2011-12 2012-13  2013-14 2014-15 201516 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 1,582 2,007 4,298 5,354 2,110 4,138 2,488 1,120 1,120 22,635
Construction 3,503 4,444 9,517 11,854 4,673 9,161 5,508 2,480 2,480 50,117
Equipment Acquisition 565 717 1,535 1,912 754 1478 888 400 400 8,084
Total Projected Cost: 5,650 7,168 15,350 19,120 7,537 14,777 8,884 4,000 4,000 80,836
Estimated Annual Operating Costs: Less than $10k
WATER TREATMENT PLANTS MISCELLANEOUS UPGRADES Project #:9610960
Location: Water Treatment Plants

Comm. District Physically Located: Systemwide
Comm. District(S) Served: Systemwide

Description:Upgrade water treatment plants to meet regulatory requirements.

Revenue Schedule: 2009-10 PRIOR  2010-11  2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 FUTURE TOTAL
Future WASD Revenue Bonds 0 0 0 10,866 4,394 127 0 0 ¢} 15,387
WASD Revenue Bonds Sold 0 3,540 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.540
Water Construction - 2009 Bonds 725 725 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 725
Water Construction - 2011 Bonds 0 0 2,595 0 0 0 0 0 [ 2,595
Water Construction Fund 0 6,064 0 0 0 0 0 o} 0 6,064
Water Renewal and Replacement

Fund o] 20 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0 20
Total Revenue: 725 10,349 2,595 10,866 4,394 127 0 0 0 28,331
Expenditure Schedule: 2009-10 PRIOR  2010-11 201112 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 81 156 99 221 88 3 0 0 0 567
Construction 2,104 - 4,052 2,575 5,755 2,285 66 0 o] 0 14,733
Equipment Acquisition 1,861 3,584 2,278 5,080 2,021 58 0 0 0 13,031 / S’

Total Projected Cost: 4,046 7,792 4,952 11,066 4,394 127 0 0 0 28,331




MIAMIDADE

Memorandum
Date: August 9, 2010

To: John Renfrow, Director
Miami-Dade Water and Sewer [9épg

Ch

From: Penelope Townsley, Director 8
Department of Small Business Deiglgpment

Subject: Project No. W-888R, John E. Prgston Water Treatment Plant Drinking Water Quality
Laboratory

The subject project was reviewed by the Department of Small Business Development (SBD) for
compliance with the Community Small Business Enterprise (CSBE), Responsible Wages and Benefits,
and Community Workforce Programs (CWP), §10-33.02, 2-11.16, and 2-1701 of the Code of Miami-
Dade County. This project was awarded to Miami Skyline Construction, Corp. with a 21% CSBE goal
valued at $435,487.50 and a 13% CWP goal. This change order will increase the required CSBE
participation by $36,054.90 to $471,542.40.

To date, CSBEs meeting the goal have been paid $252,743. Based on a workforce of 30 employees,
the CWP goal of 4 employees has been met. The prime and its subcontractors are currently in
compliance with the Responsible Wage and Benefits requirements.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 305-375-3134 if you need additional information.

c: Alice Hidalgo-Gato, CMC Division Director, SBD
Patrice King, Administrative Officer 2, SBD

TACCDIV\CO-AMND\W-888R - Memo - Change Order #2 - 8-4-10.doc

(o



Dept. of Business Developmeont

bt S Project Warldheet
mm J H
Praject/Contract Tile JOHN E. PRESTON WATER TREATMENT PLANT oxmxmc WATER RC Dawe:  12/0572007
17 ,; LABORATORY (SIC 1) ! 3-02
ijccﬂ(iom«ﬂn: ﬂadiac s°nm_ lwm NO:
Dopastmaiu: w.mat & SEWER DFEPARTMENT REV BONDS SOLD & CONN . Q92772006
Entrusted Cost of Project/Bid: 53.390,000.00 TCHARGES Resubminal Dafe(sk
Descripti v . YHEPROVECT CONSISTS OF CONSTRUCTING & J-LEVAL HABONRY LABORATORY ALY DINGUY AFPROXIMATILY
e O SOUNRE PECT WHTH 4,400 SQUARE FOOT URLNE> ALOOK PARKING STRUCTURE AY THLJOWK F. FRESTON
WATER TREATMIRCY PLANT, LOCATED AT 1 {00 KEST 2M0 AVENUE. CITY GF WALEAH. MIABILDADE COUNTY.
ALORIDA, i
T L CommeMenrnesiignggs 0 D
Measure : Program : GoalPeceent
Goit cSBE |} 2134%
Warkforce Goal cwr ! 13.00%
. . .-"-“ - - e x," _.—.-',“"' 43 '—‘}_-?—___.— - .~ l ."-'
HE TR VT Lo R P 2 AR RN L

:,—.—-—___..--‘......_..-' PSSP PP AP

-hmmmWhmwc«mm»m mqwm-wmmmmmﬁ
. yptapeioe hmﬂwmmm&ﬂw«c

mm#m«xﬁwwn 2006, Thix projoct was 4t for
. was reoeived, When Mum«mmmﬁmﬁc

! projoct s fekicatad Fom $22000,800 1o §3,490,000.

'}mwtawmmrmwj&wmwmmuﬂmm

: 2 Set-Astde b Sy, 5007, Qoebld. -
g :ﬁz@@x"w oo o ol 66

¥ Edeetedl Cantpicton . CSBE - eopbass 1A% @
I prisping sad Well Goverfisg Coploicioss C$BE $19.957,61 039% a
3 ' s i

C s e o e e e e e e e e -
L ' Toral sm.ws.:t; znm |

@ w§ o sovetner e

v pannsy

v
o
—
s - .




Puep o © 6002 ‘¢ 1snBny ‘Aepuop
$ o0ed UONBILIOAY JURLNO FPeYal 10U ApUI UMOLS SiuewiAey JSWRPSQ

aorzowoan $10RIUOD PRIICKD JO PESOR SIROIPY] »

o190 2988 oo 09 N 'L #sepio el

w-oﬁmmnéo%zoogozﬁom
QNY URLSYIDIDOA 7 301440 V4 / NOOULSTY TYHINIO YiVd NOONVYD

0402040922y

t #epIO Sumy)
(a4 D18) 1 ISVHA NOLLKIGY SONIM MVd STINOD

uuwﬁmmmﬂu%%zﬁﬂwwirw Y,
M A N R D e
: iw_»ﬁle{Hu%.m‘.d& ANV

BOIEE o ‘ARl 41O

: | : IS WBLZL AN 609
STRITS | ‘40D NOLLONMLSNCD INIIANS INVEN 3N Wl
. 8002/64/44 ©L €00Z/611L1 tuouy
yodey At03siH Hu gﬁn«ﬁm

Juswdojens( sseusng [[Buig 0 Jusugiedeq

T ALY TIOTWSY ATANZEAL



0 800T ‘¢ 3enBrry ‘Aepuon
HR goded UOFRALLIOJ JWBLMD 198(jtu 10U AL UMOYS SUBWABY ewlepSig
Tovemsosa . £1901U09 pesdxe 10 PASOP HAIEIPY| «

| 38 W2 3N 609
"I NOLLOMULSNGD INMANS IAVIW “IWWN IWlld
800Z/6L/L1 0L €00Z/BL/LL “Wwolg

yodoy Aroysy g : 20 LRI 830
juswidojeraq sseuisng llews jo juswuedsq . ﬂﬂd

ALINNOD 3Ava INVIY



0102 ‘T Avpy ‘Aopreg ITjo £ 238vq STeaA 251U} 1SB] S UI PAA[OSAI SO} pue suonejolA uado sapnjout wodal sTqJ,
1eob A/ !
uadp 10j0BU02GNS JESD 199 0} Pajie) aWld 06'0v8'86E$ 2516 30 zzooes 9002/p/L
*ONI §S3NdX3 OULIAN
6002/6L/C
{eob
paso|p JOYBHUOIGNS 3FSD j9aW 0} pajie} awlld ov'zLe'0rvs 25-16 dd 200-L0-102209 100Z/0€/8
8002/LLiY
{eoB
pasoid Jojoeauodgns 3gSO 188l 0} pajre) alld 00°0¥v'L9Z$ 2516 SM HZLP-S 1002/412
*ONI ‘30IAY3S LNIWCINDI OULIN
800Z/€Z/5
pasold aakoldw3 jo yuswkediapun 89°2¢L'V$ 89°2EL° 1S P66 AY 685200-0d-J3LINY3d  L00Z/L/2
SLNVLINSNOD Il "MW
{eob
uado Jojoeajuodgns 3gSD josw 0} pajie) awitld 29°216'€02$ 2516 ao L dINDAQ L00z/0L/8
*ONI ‘$S3LVIDOSSY B VA ‘W
|leob £9610L0SOdVYOd
uadp Jojoeljuodgns 3gS 0 188w 0) pajte) sWlid 00°02¥'Lb$ 25-16 SO -£0/2-£219 2002/12/2
*ONI ‘NOLLONYLSNOD A3 I
10S Bunsi|
uado Jaye uul 3HSD YIM JoeJUOD 0} 8lnjley 02°660'v61$ 2516 Md LEOLBY Looz/sz/L
*ONI 'LNIWIDVNVIN 093NN
L0021¥Z/0L
ehLiy
paso|D 388D pajiec-uou e Jo uoljeziin 00'568'Z% 25-L6 SM ¥3 6 - (29) 80048 500Z/52/5
: NOLLYHO4HOO ONINIINIONT S.NOF
6002/62Z/1
|eob
pasoiD JojoBJUCIgNS 39S D 198W 0} pajie) swlld 00°000'8vL$ 25-L6 SM U88LM €002/LL1%
VaiNoTd “05 NOLLONYLSNOD OZNY1
100Z142/9
pasolD (M) 3pny fioihed o) puodsal o) pajres v-66 AV Z96200-Xd-I3LINNId  L002/08/S
SIDIAYIS ONINVITD TVINIdWI
0L0Z/LZ/L
jeob
pasolD JojoejU00QNns 388D J8aW 0} pajle} alliid 8¢°¢85'6¢$ 26-16 Md VOE0L.28 2002/L2
*ONI ‘OlMLOT T3 ¥AMOJISHOH
800Z/LL/9
pasol) s|joJAed ajenaoeul Jo [epuugng 19°300'v$ 1y°800'v$ £PL-06 Md 20504002 2002/€2/5
dneyepy paleaacday pagijuap| UOJIRIOIA
snjejg uosesy unowy Junowy junoury ‘P10 wewpedaq # 10eload Jo ejeq un 4
L




010z ‘PI Avgy ‘Avpriy I jo § a8vq SIeak 99y ISE] A} UT PSAJOSaT 3sON} pure suorje[ora uado sapnjour wodar syp

*ONI ‘dv3Adnd
2o £0-3uid
uedo Jojeljuodgns 3880 188 0} pajie; alwlld 08°69.'86¥$ 25-46 4 -$080 | L-80-Q¥4aN £,002/€2/8
—
jeob 10-3¥14 A/O
uado Jojoenjuodgns 3gSD 19aW 0) pajle) aWilld 04'6£0'P1E$ : 25-.6 ud -p080 60-90-QY4CW 1002Z/£2/8
leob 0l 8Q Q¥4AW
usdp JojorjUOOQNS 39S D 198W 0] palie; swld 00°29Z'6vE$ 25-16 ud /20-3d14-v08a 100z/€2/8
*ONI ‘SALVIDOSSY ' VEOWM ONId
108 Bunsy .
uado Jaye ubl} 3980 Uim JoeJU0D 0} alnjie 8v'svz'oTes 25-16 Md 16205002 £002/0L1y
uado 39S payiUao-uou e Jo uonezinn 00°000'v92% 25-1L6 Md 6000€002 L002/972
{eob
uado JojoeJuodgns 3980 193W O} pajie) awld 95°959'¢6Z4 2516 Md 0810£002 900Z/0¢/8
*ONI ‘ONGAH O¥13d
feob
uado iojoejuoogns 39S 198l 0) pa(ie) awlld 02v8L81L% 25-L6 Md g8v£299 200Z/52/9
feob
uadp Joypeljuoagns 3gSo 1osw o} paje; awlld 00°162'81$ 29-L6 Md 220149 o000zl
*d"1 'NOLLONYLSNOS NVOIMIWY Nvd
uopejuasaidaisiw
Jo/pue pneyy ybnoy) sjuswalinbas
uado 388D 8u} upm Aidwos o} Bundwapy 00°0$ 25-16 3a L0-80-d¥MA 8002/v2/5
*ONI ‘ONINIINIONT NOSVd
oLz
paso|) aako|dw3 o yuawAhedsapun 20°2L6'v3 20°ZL6'bs y-66 MS 80/L-b9LGW3 100271212
*ONI “TVANIWNOYIANI NMOUYD - NVID0
juawaalbe 260°9EL
uado JOBJUODANS UBJJUM B OJU| JaJUS 0} pajed 0004 25-46 ds -800Z "'ON Dd¥ 6002/216
: "dY0O9 ‘NOLLONYLISNOD NOLLOY OVO
6002/L/b
paso|D syoJAed ajeinodeul Jo [eRIWANS £P1-06 Md (09¢4) 05109002 £002/92/01
6002/
paso|) s|joJAed 3)BIN20RUI JO [ERILLGNS evL-06 Md 9150002 200Z/92/0t
8002/
paso}n sjjoJAed ajeInooeU| JO RGNS 8r°0£$ £r1-06 Md (09€4) 02205002 L00Z/b/s
dneje palarcoey paijuep) uojiejoIA

snyejg uoseey junouny junowy junoury e} juswipede( # J08lo1d jo ejeq way




0102/vIS

*sue|d paaosdde Aue jo Junowe ayj3 SSaf JUNO W J2YOp 8Y) I|qnop S| asuejeg dn-axyey ,

Liie-62€ (S0€) LY OLVO-09IVAIH 3DV LOVINOD ISVId ‘LHO4TY SIHL ONIGHYOIH SNOILSIND ¥Od

99'bTL09LS 9676549 § IE'TSL'898C § 101
21°266'61 - 90'966'#C 3850 aMd | OT-+06629 S002/5/L
9/°510°0F - 88£00°0¢C 3850 amd 8061£9 200Z/91/¢ U] ‘bulaed Jyeydsy Aspeem
G6'S55'15b'C Md S0'981°LbT 6002/0T/L 00'TLE'662'T 38S>  {avaw TTW/8056 800Z/b/2 *d10) uolIdNIISU0) Oj0S
00'2£9°91 - 00'STE'S 3850 amd S10£002 2002/92/1 *2u1 ‘513093 uepAey
8%'8bZ'0ZE - $T$21°097 3850 amd 16205002 £002/01 /v
00'000"%9¢ - 00'000°C€T 390 amd 6000£002 £00Z/9/z
95°999°€62 - 87°8787991 3850 amd 08T0£002 900z/0€/9 'oul ‘04pAH odyod
S0°09L'8L Md $8°080°0Z€ £002/6/11 SH'0CH 661 39S amd 2200€9 9002/b/T *2U] ‘sS346X3 0119
99'152'691 - £8'529'p8 34950 amd 9£70QY 6002/€/T ‘U] ‘epuoj4 YInos jo UORINIISUOY) 191504
19£90£0590d
00°000°009 Qsym 8002/S/T 00'000°00€ 3850 asvm 8001 9002/0Z/¢1
65££090SMOd
200140# DdY “ux ‘epuold
§5'229'v2 asvym | Sy'LLE'08 800¢2/S/T 00°005'£2 39SD WMS | ‘0bL00VOMSOd |  S00Z/9/% 40 dnolp uopesunwwo) 3 JudwdopAag
0b'SL5°0LT - 0£'(87's8 34950 SYed | $00-50-10£00 | 800Z/81/9
00°LbE'66E Md 00°'S2T6vE 6002/TE/L 00'987'v/E 390 Syied { 900£0T0L00b | £002/zZ/o 0) ‘uoponnsuo) 39b6png
00'985'S.Y 00'8LL"LET 3450 wiad [ 10-90-d¥dA 800Z/b/S
WYad | 19'910°€L 6002/1E/¢
6E°£26'L0T Jded 00'268°95 $ [800z/02/17 | 00876891 3852 wiag 40D £00Z/91/11 *JUJ ‘SI3A0| YHe3 uRdLIBLIY
' 1¥8CL - 2L°02v'9€ 3852 uaQ £40D20 £002/11/6
90°'E€16°95 - £5'95$'82 3850 wag 1¥@DD £002/11/6
v2'628'89 - 29'pIb'bE 3852 wJisg S¥AJJ £002/11/6 *JU] ‘[BJUBWILOLIAUZ DINJUBADY
ydeg jJunowy a3eq
JONVIVE SNV1d d3A0YddY ANNOWY 11014340 | WV¥90Ud { 1d3a | dYIFWNN NOILVIOIA IWVN Wild
dN-INYW 103roud 40 31va

0TOZ ‘T ARl :JO Se 140dIY dN-INVIW LIDT43d TVOD
INIWJOTIAIA SSANISNS TIVIWS 40 INIWLYVYdIa

ALNNOD 3AVA-INVIN

d
D



L

Find Contracts With Search String ==>

J

DST DPT Type Contract

4

7

10

10

PR

PR

PR

PR

PR

PR

wsSs

GS

GS

GS

CON

CON

CON

CON

CON

CON

CON

CON

CON

CON

CON.

123302-02-001

422801-02-010

493501-02-001-1

601806-02-003

96031
97023

W-888R
W70259
W70259
W70259

200044 C

Yellow Status=lnactive Contract

[ GotoBottom |

All Contracts for FEIN 650599009
Miami Skyline Construction Corp.

Name
Highland Oaks Park Recreation Center

Crandon Park Central Restroom / Park
Office / Do

Kendall Soccer Park Phase Il & IIA -
Artificial
Goulds Park Wings Addition Phase Il

Greynolds Park Campsite Restoration

Tropical Park Field House, Press Box
Elevator an

John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant
Drinking W

Constructicon of the new Arcoia Lakes
Branch Libr

Construction of the new Arcola Lakes
Branch Libr

Construction of the new Arcola Lakes
Branch Libr

Construction of the new Northside Police
Station

OFFICE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS INFORMATION SYSTEM
Tuesday, June 22, 2010

Estimated Last

Location / Completion Total Status % Complete /

Contractor Date Award Date Status *

Miami Skyline 6/2/2006 $692,362 6/6/2008 100% /

Construction Cor Complete

Miami Skyline 8/23/2008 $3,507,577 5/6/2010 95% / Behind

Construction Cor Schedule

Miami Skyline 7/2/2009 $4,290,000 5/6/2010 90% / N/A

Construction Cor

Miami Skyline 3/22/2006 $1,312,941 6/3/2008 100% / Work

Construction Cor Compilete:
Pending
Change

Miami Skyline 11/25/2002  $1,233,162 2/11/2005 100% /

Construction Cor Complete

Miami Skyline 8/10/2003 $1,378,197 6/4/2004 100%/

Construction Cor Complete

Miami Skyline 4/20/2010 $1,975,000 6/1/2010 67% / Behind

Construction Cor Schedule

Miami Skyline 11/17/2010  $2,241,000 2/5/2010 22% / N/A

Construction Cor

Miami Skyline 11/17/2010  $2,241,000 2/5/2010 22% / N/A

Construction Cor

Miami Skyline t1/17/2010  $2,241,000 2/5/2010 22% / N/A

Construction Cor

Miami Skyline 12/24/2011  $6,058,107 7/23/2009 0% / N/A

Construction Cor

Totals: 11 $27,170,346

] | GotoTop |

Contracts Status View  |_Exit_] [ Projects




& Capital Improvements Information System
| Contractor Evaluations Report

Contractor /

Dept Contract Type Architect Name Date Rater

PR 601806-02-003 CON Miami Skyline 2/23/2007 Eduardo de la Vega
Construction
Corp.

PR 422801-02-010 CON Miami Skyline 2/23/2007 Eduardo de la Vega
Construction
Corp.

PR 123302-02-001 CON Miami Skyline 3/1/2007 * John Gouthro
Construction
Corp.

PR 422801-02-010 CON Miami Skyline 9/3/2008 John Gouthro
Construction
Corp.

WS W-888R CON Miami Skyline 8/6/2009 Jules Durand
Construction
Corp.

PR 493501-02-001-1 CON Miami Skyline  9/17/2009 Joel Arango
Construction
Corp.

PR 422801-02-010 CON Miami Skyline 11/16/2009 Joel Arango
Construction
Corp.

GS W70259 CON Miami Skyline 2/5/2010 Julio Navarro
Construction
Corp.

Evaluation Count: 8 Contractors: 1 Average Evaluation: 2.5

oY



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT MLAM!DADE
CHANGE ORDER TO ORIGINAL CONTRACT

CHANGE ORDER NO: 2 CONTRACT NO: W-888R DATE: 6/30/2010
PROJECT TITLE: John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant Drinking Water Quality Laboratory
TO CONTRACTOR: Miami Skyline Construction Corp. 705 NE 130 St. North Miami, FL 35161

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS.

Description of work This change order is for a time extension, increase the contract amount and to replenish the Contingency Allowance
authorized: Account. For a complete description of the requested changes, please see the Time and Monetary Justifications below.
Monetary Justification: 1) Replenishment of Contingency Allowance Account

The original amount of the contract's Contingency Allowance Account $98,750 (Pay Item No. 10) is designated to be used
for unforeseen conditions, minor construction changes and quantity adjustments. The dollar amount is equal to five percent
of the sum of the contract bid items. Due to errors and omissions which occurred during the design phase of this project and
a number of unknown field conditions encountered during the course of canstruction, the existing Contingency Allowance
Account has been depleted as the additional work performed due to errors and omission and unknown field conditions
exceeds the dollar allocation of the Contingency Allowance Account, furthermore, 35% of the labor portion work for this
contract has yet to be performed. (Continued below)

Time Justification: The original design plan for this project was to offset an existing 8-inch sewer pipe installed betow the laboratory being
constructed at the John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant. WASD designed the project. However, the as-built plans for the
sewer pipe were not correct and the 8-inch sewer pipe was not located as indicated on the as-built plans, consequently, the
offset had to be (Continued below)

This change order includes not only all direct costs of contractor such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also includes any
costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disruption, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acceleration, material or other escalation which include wages and other impact costs.

Contractor hereby waives, fully releases, discharges and acquits Miami-Dade County of any and all Habitity for claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out of the fulfillment of the contract and this change order from the date of the contract award to and
including execution of this change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT = = = = = = = = e e e $2,164,106.25

COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED— =~ = = = = = — = =~ = = — e $0.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ~ = = — = — = — ===~ — = — = - — oo $2,164,106.25
COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT — — — = = — — = = = o e e $171,690.60
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE —— —— =~ === = — e m $2,335,796.85
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE — — = — = = — = o o o e 8%
TOTAL PERCENT INCREASE TO DATE — — = — = = = = = — o o o e e 8%
TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE —— — = =~ — = — —— m e 365/90/150
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE————=~————————————— 371010
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ==~ — = = = = ~ = — = — e 642
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: | hereby certify that the changes and supporting cost data included is, in my considered opinion, necessary and

accurate; that the prices quoted are fair and reasonable and in proper ratio to the cost of the original work contracted
for under benefit of competitive bidding.

Approved: ENGINEER OR CONSULTING ENGINEER N/A Date:

Recommended By: PROJECT MANAGER </7/L/&- of/\D Date: ! / lz / ¢ <

S



'i'O BE FILLED OUT BY MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT

FUNDS BUDGET CODE W015846
CERTIFIED BY DEPARTMENT'S FINANCE DIVISION: %A‘ /Zé é Date: Zézéﬂ
Accepted By:
Qrazaization Name Title Date
Miami Skyline Construction Corp. Contractor 7[ / Iz @10
PN
Surety D A Surety 7[ 9[ 2010
Western Surety Company Shawn A. Burton
Attorney-in-Fact

Title Name Date
Reviewed By: Manager, Construction Division <7 /\/<; T 7/ /2

’ I
Approved By: Assistant Director 14’ 7‘810

Approved By: Director W
Approved By: Director, SBD
Approved By: Director, OSBM ( , o !!Q

Approved By: County Attorney

7 X 2fiefeo
Approved By: County Manager {Mli\[ OAAsy\/ Q@&o

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

Time Justification: {Continued)

performed where the pipe was actually located, south of the Laboratory. In order to offset the 8-inch sewer pipe, a re-design had to be completed delaying the
project by 92 days. A time extension of 92 days is required for the re-design of the offset for the 8-inch sewer pipe.

A second time extension is being requested for 58 days to do a re-design of the structural support beams for the second floor of the laboratory, as the original
design is in conflict with a concrete joist, which is a type of structural support, and changes need to be made to the electrical and mechanical drawings.

These re-designs are being prepared by WASD and require building permit approval from the City of Hialeah, therefore, the total time extension being
requested is 150 calendar days.

Monetary Justification: {Continued)
In order to respond to any future unforeseen conditions, WASD is requesting that the Contingency Allowance Account be replenished in the amount of
$98,750.

2) Electrical Changes

Several electrical changes are necessary for the Contractor to complete the project. These changes consist of reworking the electrical panels, removing and
reinstalling the surface mounted raceways, changing electrical panels from low to high voltage, changing the wiring for eledncal fans, procuring a compressor
for the new air conditioner, installing additional light fixtures, junction boxes and parts for the air conditioners.

- The final negotiated price to perform the additional electrical work is $45,112.

3) Equipment Upgrade

-During the course of construction, WASD ascertained that some of the equipment originally specified for the laboratory needed upgrading such as new piping

Ao



for the hot and cold water, the re-design of a new sanitary line to accommodate field conditions, and an elevator sump pit discharge pipe. WASD negotiated a
price of $27,828.60 with the Contractor for the equipment upgrade.

Jime Justification Declaration:
A time extension is provided for additional work performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
work or previously approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no time extension will be granted.
Should one item of additional work run concurrent with another item of additional work, only time not duplicated can be provided.

L+



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation
having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hercby

make, constitute and appoint

Gerald J Arch, Shawn Alan Burton, Michael A Holmes, James F Murphy, Joanne M Mursell,
Individually

of Fort Lauderdale, FL, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf

bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attomey is made and cxecuted pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by

the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to
be hereto affixed on this 9th day of March, 2010.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7 Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota .
s
County of Minnehaha

On this 9th day of March, 2010, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he
resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which
executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires TR R I s

D. KRELL

+
s H
: :
November 30, 2012 : NOTARY PUBLIC e :
; SOUTH DAKOTA ;
Fuhhhannhhhhhhhuhthhhhhy ¢

7 D. Krell, Nofiry Public

CERTIFICATE
I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in
force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof [ have hereunto subscribed

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 9th day of dJ u]_y __,_ 2010

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

/7 "\ L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-09-06 9\ %




Authorizing By-Law
ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders

of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the
corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other
officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer
may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company.
The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the

corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

ORe|



Authorizing By-Law
ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the sharcholders
of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the
corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other
officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer
may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undértakings in the name of the Company.
The é(;rpomc seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attormney or other obligations of thé
corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



